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Notes:
1.	 The Financial Statements are prepared as per the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS).
2.	 The Investment in Times Energy Pvt. Ltd. previously accounted for as Investment in Associates is now accounted 

for as Investment in Subsidiary. 

Particulars  FY 2082/83 1st 
Quarter Ending 

 FY 2081/82 4th 
Quarter Ending 

 FY 2081/82 1st 
Quarter Ending 

Assets
Non-Current Assets
 Property, Plant and Equipments  293,797,920  286,065,775  155,142,696 
 Less: Accumulated Depreciation  (117,923,441)  (114,068,089)  (102,963,880)
Total Property, Plant and Equipments  175,874,479  171,997,686  52,178,816 
 Computer Software  317,020  317,020  317,020 
 Less: Accumulated Amortization  (303,294)  (302,020)  (294,520)
 Project Cost  16,872,941,453  16,819,439,296  16,812,267,228 
 Less: Accumulated Amortization  (1,593,107,550)  (1,436,916,678)  (982,482,755)
Total Intangible Assets  15,279,847,630  15,382,537,619  15,829,806,973 
 Project Development Cost (BGHEP)  70,126,296  55,319,443  19,827,371 
 Prepayments  6,706,136  6,602,373  6,049,214 
 Right of Use Assets  14,384,478  15,230,624  723,832 
 Investment in Subsidiary  1,339,720,400  1,107,220,400  800,000,000 
 Total Non Current Assets  16,886,659,418  16,738,908,145  16,708,586,206 
Current Assets
 Other Current Assets  924,615,632  780,893,853  707,696,192 
 Cash And Cash Equivalents  175,440,570  208,114,866  197,243,747 
Financial Assets held at fair value  
 through Profit or Loss  100,000  100,000  7,320,400 

 Total Current Assets   1,100,156,202  989,108,719  912,260,339 
Total Assets  17,986,815,621  17,728,016,865  17,620,846,546 

Equity & Liabilities
Shareholder's Fund
 Share Capital  3,780,000,000  3,780,000,000  3,500,000,000 
 Reserve and Accumulated Profit/(Loss)  3,656,953,737  3,162,053,756  2,965,818,119 
Total Shareholder's Fund  7,436,953,737  6,942,053,756  6,465,818,119 
Revaluation Surplus  5,396,290  5,396,290  5,396,290 
Non Current Liabilities
 Medium & Long Term Loan  8,932,215,267  9,176,940,372  9,110,218,558 
Total Non Current Liabilities  8,932,215,267  9,176,940,372  9,110,218,558 
Current Liabilities 
 Accounts Payables  32,576,606  34,246,682  8,883,086 
 Provisions  40,169,305  25,725,425  23,120,314 
 Withholding & Retentions  53,914,948  52,789,751  51,631,674 
 Bridge Gap  Loan  1,485,589,468  1,490,864,589  1,955,778,505 
Total Current Liabilities  1,612,250,327  1,603,626,447  2,039,413,579 
Total  Equity & Liabilities  17,986,815,621  17,728,016,865  17,620,846,546 

Particulars  FY 2082/83 1st 
Quarter Ending 

 FY 2081/82 4th 
Quarter Ending 

 FY 2081/82 1st 
Quarter Ending 

 Revenue from Sale of Electricity  924,636,987  2,648,166,152  867,157,292 
 Less: Direct Expenses  (63,937,217)  (188,224,041)  (44,377,456)
 Less: Amortisation of Project Cost  (156,190,872)  (610,005,090)  (155,571,167)
Gross Profit  704,508,898  1,849,937,021  667,208,669 
 Add: Other Income  -    565,266  726,948 
Total Income  704,508,898  1,850,502,286  667,935,617 
 Less: Loss Due to Landslide and Flood  -    (36,260,261)  -   
 Less: Administrative Expenses  (23,173,423)  (78,302,013)  (18,331,733)
 Less: Depreciation  (3,856,626)  (14,858,421)  (3,746,712)
Operating Profit/(Loss)  677,478,849  1,721,081,591  645,857,172 
 Finance income  691,749  3,856,797  -   
 Finance costs  (167,964,432)  (802,127,856)  (234,072,830)
Net Finance Cost  (167,272,683)  (798,271,059)  (234,072,830)
Profit Before Tax and Staff Bonus  510,206,166  922,810,531  411,784,342 
 Staff Bonus  (10,204,123)  (18,456,211)  (8,235,687)
 Provision for Corporate Social Responsibility  (5,102,062)  (9,228,105)  (3,322,990)
Profit Before Tax  494,899,981  895,126,215  400,225,665 
 Deferred Tax - Surplus (Expenses)  -    -    -   
 Income Tax Expenses  -    -    -   
 Other Comprehensive Income  -    -    -   
Total Comprehensive Income  494,899,981  895,126,215  400,225,665 

Unaudited Statement of Financial Position 
As on 31st Ashwin, 2082 (i.e. 17th October, 2025) 1st Quarter FY 2082/83

Unaudited Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Period from 1st Shrawan 2082 to 31st Ashwin, 2082 (i.e. 17th July, 2025 to 17th October, 2025)

Amount In NRs.


